
फ़रवरȣ 2026 महȣने के दौरान राजपǒğत अͬधकारȣ के संबंध मɅ जारȣ वेतन पचȸ/ 
Payslips Issued in respect of Gazetted Officers during the month of February 2026
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 Receipt
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DEPARTMENT Agriculture

Smt. Paulette A Sangma, Distt. 
Agri Officer

Increment MG-II/AGRI/PS/6145-6146 18-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A1 17-02-2026

Smt. Bansara Mylliemngap, 
Director

AGRI(E)57/2021/318-A, Dt. 
11-12-2025

 MG-II/AGRI/PS/6046-6047 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA2 08-01-2026 03-02-2026

Smt. Adela Risa Suting, Jt. 
Director

AGRI(E)57/2021/318-E, Dt. 
11-12-2025

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6034-6035 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA3 08-01-2026 03-02-2026

Shri. Canning Star Shabong, 
Director

AGRI(E)57/2021/318-B, Dt. 
11-12-2025

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6030-6031 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA4 09-01-2026 03-02-2026

Shri. Apurba Hajong, Sub Div. 
Agri. Officer

AGRI(E)57/2021/318-Y, Dt. 
11-12-2025

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6044-6045 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA5 09-01-2026 03-02-2026

Shri. Marbakynsai Marbaniang, 
Senior instructor

AGRI(E)57/2021/318-W, Dt. 
11-12-2025

 MG-II/AGRI/PS/6038-6039 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA6 12-01-2026 03-02-2026

Smt. Baithiang Mukhim, State 
Soil Survey Officer

AGRI(E)57/2021/318-H, 11-
12-2025

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6116-6117 09-02-2026 E-Payslip NA7 12-01-2026 09-02-2026

Shri. Wanphrang Bhakupar 
Diengdoh, Sub-Div Officer

AGRI(E)57/2021/318-T ,11-
12-2025

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6114-6115 09-02-2026 E-Payslip NA8 12-01-2026 09-02-2026

Smt. Bakordor Lyngdoh, Dist. 
Training Officer

AGRI(E)57/2021/318-R, Dt. 
11-12-2025

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6110-6111 09-02-2026 E-Payslip NA9 14-01-2026 09-02-2026

Smt. Bankerlin Lyngdoh, Dist. 
Agriculture Officer

AGRI(E)57/2021/318-J, Dt. 
11-12-2025

MG-II/PS/6040-6041 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA10 14-01-2026 03-02-2026

Shri. Pynkhrawbor Lyngdoh, 
Hort. Dev. Officer

AGRI(E)121/2025/10-C, 21-
11-2025

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6032-6033 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA11 27-01-2026 03-02-2026

Shri. M Defenderson Shadap, 
Dist. Agri. Officer

AGRI(E)57/2021/318-K, Dt. 
11-12-2025

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6112-6113 09-02-2026 E-Payslip NA12 28-01-2026 09-02-2026

Shri. Harvester Dohling, 
Marketing Officer

AGRI(E)57/2021/318-V, Dt. 
11-12-2025

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6036-6037 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA13 29-01-2026 03-02-2026
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Shri. Saikat Sinha, Horticulture 
Officer

AGRI/57/2021/318-X, 11-12-
2025

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6118-6119 09-02-2026 E-Payslip NA14 02-02-2026 09-02-2026

Smt. Larika L Challam, 
Research Officer

AGRI(E)57/2021/318-S dt. 11-
12-2025

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6141-6142 18-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A15 03-02-2026 17-02-2026

Smt. Minchi Lorellie G Momin, 
Sub-Div Agri Officer

AGRI(E)79/2008/Pt-II/199, 
Dt. 14-11-2025

 MG-II/AGRI/PS/6095-6069 05-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA16 03-02-2026 05-02-2026

Smt. Lucky Q Diengdoh, Joint 
Director

AGRI(E)57/2021/318-D dt. 
11-12-2025

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6162-6163 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A17 10-02-2026 19-02-2026

Shri. Along B M Sangma, Horti 
Devlp Officer

AGRI€137/2022/33 dt. 09-02-
2026

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6167-6168 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A18 17-02-2026 19-02-2026

Shri. Tengman N Sangma, Distt. 
Agri Officer

AGRI(E)57/2021/318-I dt. 11-
12-2025

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6182-6183 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A19 18-02-2026 19-02-2026

Shri. Carlos D Sangma, Asst, 
Director of Hort.

AGRI(E)57/2021/318-B, Dt. 
11-12-2025

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6221-6222 23-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA20 19-02-2026 23-02-2026

Smt. Paharasainiing Syiemlieh, 
Hort. Dev. Officer

AGRI(E)Retn-13/2019/11-A, 
Dt. 12-02-2026

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6213-6214 23-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA21 20-02-2026 23-02-2026

Smt. Alfrida Nongspung, Dist. 
Hort. Officer

AGRI(E)Retn-13/2019/11-A, 
Dt. 12-02-2026

MG-II/AGR/PS/6219-6220 23-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA22 20-02-2026 23-02-2026

Shri. Stanly Roy Mulieh, Asst, 
Director of Hort.

AGRI(E)Retn-13/2019/11-A, 
Dt. 12-02-2026

 MG-II/AGRI/PS/6217-6218 23-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA23 20-02-2026 23-02-2026

Shri. Rudolph B. Nongkhlaw,  
Hort. Dev. Office

AGRI(E)Retn-13/2019/11-A, 
Dt. 12-02-2026

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6215-6216 23-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA24 20-02-2026 23-02-2026

Shri. Alex Bilbat R. Marak, 
Asst. Director

AGRI (E) Retn-13/2019/11, 
Dt. 12-02-2026

 MG-II/AGRI/PS/6264-6265 27-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA25 24-02-2026 27-02-2026

Smt. Faery Golda R Momin, 
Sub. Div. Agri. Officer

AGRI(E)57/2021/318-F, Dt. 
11-12-2025

MG-II/AGRI/PS/6253-6254 26-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA26 28-02-2026 26-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Animal Husbandary And Veterinary

Smt. Ivy Ritha D. Arengh, Joint 
Director

VET(E).70/2024/281-A, 28-
01-2026

MG-II/Vety/PS/6255-6256 26-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA27 18-02-2026 26-02-2026

Smt. Christine Wanswett, Sub. 
Div. A.H.Officer

VET(E).702024/286-C, 28-01-
2026

MG-II/Vety/PS/6257-6258 26-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA28 18-02-2026 26-02-2026
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Smt. Violine A. Sangma, Dist. 
A.H. & Vety Officer

VET(E).702024/286-B, Dt. 
28-01-2026

MG-II/Vety/PS/6251-6252 26-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA29 18-02-2026 26-02-2026

DEPARTMENT C&RD

Shri. Molas S. Nongdhar, A.E. Nil Payslip MG-1/C&RD/PS/7135-37 26-02-2026 E-Payslip NA30 26-02-2026

DEPARTMENT commerce and Industries

Smt. Daphiralin Kharjana, Jt. 
Director

Nil pay slip MG-II/IND/PS/6127-6128 10-02-2026 E-Payslip NA31 10-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Cooperation

Smt. Bibiana Pathaw, Asstt. 
Registrar

COD.34/2022/137-A, Dt. 05-
12-2025

MG-II/COOP/PS/6100-6101 05-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA32 05-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Coperation

Shri. John C.S Nongkynrih, Dy. 
Registrar

COD.34/2022/133-B dt. 20-
11-2025

MG-II/COOP/PS/6131-6132 13-02-2026 E-Payslip NA33 19-01-2026 13-02-2026

Smt. Ester Marbaniang, Asstt. 
Registrar

COD.34/2022/136-B dt. 14-
12-2025

MG-II/COOP/PS/6149-6150 18-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A34 21-01-2026 17-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Directorate Of Economics And Statistics

Shri. Matsram Watre Momin, 
Dist. Statis. Officer

PLA.56/93/100,  Dt.  05-01-
2026

MG-I/ECO/PS/6663 06-02-2026 E Payslip NA35 06-02-2026 06-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Directorate Of Legal Metrology Department

Shri. Iaithrangsuk Dkhar, Asst. 
Controller

No.CLM/E-395/03-
26/214/3421, Dt. 12-01-2026

MG-II/LM/PS/6242-6243 25-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA36 03-02-2026 25-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Disaster Management

Shri. Jonathan Mawthoh, Distt. 
Disaster Mang Offic

RGD.73/2008/372 dt. 27-01-
2026

MG-II/RDG/PS/6133-6134 13-02-2026 E-Payslip NA37 13-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Economics & Statistics
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Shri. Marvin L.S.F. Marwein, Jt. 
Dir.

PLA.62/2008/Pt.III/40 dt.6-2-
26

MG-1/ECO/PS/7021-23 24-02-2026 E-Payslip NA38 23-02-2026 24-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Education

Shri. Joseph Anthony Marwein, 
Principal

 NA NA 27-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA39 27-02-2026

Nathaneal E. Kharlyngka, 
Principal

Nil Payslip MG-II/EDN/PS/6102-6103 06-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA40 06-02-2026

Shri. Sentfilson B Marak, Sub. 
Div. School Officer

Nil Slip MG-II/EDN/PS/6234-6235 25-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA41 25-02-2026

Shri. Islam U Sarkar, Principal EDN.35/2004/Pt.III/29 dt. 01-
12-2025

MG-II/EDN/PS/6151-6152 18-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A42 17-02-2026

Shri. Ridley Makedonia 
Lyngkhoi, Selec. Gr. Lectr.

No.EDN.162/2025/14, Dt. 15-
12-2025

MG-II/EDN/PS/6026-6027 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA43 07-01-2026 03-02-2026

Shri. Morten Marbaniang, Asst.  
Professor

No.EDN.162/2025/14, Dt. 15-
12-2025

 MG-II/EDU/PS/6020-6021 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA44 07-01-2026 03-02-2026

Smt. Saralyne Kharbhih, Selec. 
Grade Lecturer

No.EDN.162/2025/14, Dt. 15-
12-2025

MG-II/EDN/PS/6022-6023 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA45 07-01-2026 03-02-2026

Shri. Steshon D. Tynsong, Asso. 
Professor

No.EDN.162/2025/14, Dt. 15-
12-2025

MG-II/EDN/PS/6018-6019 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA46 07-01-2026 03-02-2026

Shri. Roster Thongni, Selec. 
Grade Lecturer

No.EDN.162/2025/14, Dt. 15-
12-2025

MG-II/EDN/PS/6024-6025 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA47 07-01-2026 03-02-2026

Smt. Marbahunlang Siej, Selec. 
Grade Lecturer

No.EDN.162/2025/14, Dt. 15-
12-2025

MG-II/EDN/PS/6012-6013 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA48 07-01-2026 03-02-2026

Shri. Idaphinia Warjri, Selec. 
Grade Lecturer

No.EDN.162/2025/14, Dt. 15-
12-2025

MG-II/EDN/PS/6014-6015 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA49 07-01-2026 03-02-2026

Shri. Cheerfulness Lyngdoh, 
lecturer

No.EDN.162/2025/14, Dt. 15-
12-2025

MG-II/EDN/PS/6016-6017 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA50 07-01-2026 03-02-2026

Smt. Jai Jai Kyndiah, Principal EDN.35/2004/Pt.II/87, Dt. 30-
07-2025

MG-II/EDN/PS/6211- 6212 23-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA51 14-01-2026 23-02-2026

Shri. Khrawpyrkhat Syiemlieh, 
Principal

No.EDN.35/2004/Pt.III/29 MG-II/EDN/PS/6090-6091 05-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA52 22-01-2026 05-02-2026
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Shri. Beni M Hajong, SDSEO EDN.35/2004/Pt/96 dt. 30-09-
2025

MG-II/EDN/PS/6198-6199 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A53 27-01-2026 19-02-2026

Shri. John A Momin, DSEO EDN.35/2004/Pt/94 dt. 30-09-
2025

MG-II/EDN/PS/6209-6210 20-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A54 28-01-2026 20-02-2026

Smt. Senitha R Sangma, 
Principal

NO.EDN .35/2004/Pt.111/29, 
Dt. 01-12-2025

MG-II/EDN/PS/6232-6233 25-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA55 28-01-2026 25-02-2026

Smt. Sunita Ch. Momin, 
Principal

EDN.47/2025/32 dt. 10-12-
2025

MG-II/EDN/PS/6139-6140 18-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A56 28-01-2026 17-02-2026

Shri. Shembhalang 
Kharwanlang, Asstt. Professor

Increment MG-II/EDN/PS/6147-6148 18-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A57 03-02-2026 17-02-2026

Smt. Larisa Kharpuria, Principal EDN.47/2025/32 dt. 10-12-
2025

MG-II/EDN/PS/6137-6138 18-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A58 09-02-2026 17-02-2026

Shri. Sentfilson B Marak, 
SDSEO

EDN.35/2004/Pt/96 dt. 30-09-
2025

MG-II/EDN/PS/6196-6197 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A59 10-02-2026 19-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Finance

Shri. Dawnto J.R. Sangma, FAO Revised Payslip MG-1/FIN/PS/6989-91 23-02-2026 E-Payslip NA60 23-02-2026

Shri. Pailotsing Tynsong, F.A. FEG.24/2004/Pt-II/40 dt.19-
12-2025

MG-1/FIN/PS/7027-29 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA61 02-02-2026 25-02-2026

Smti. Daplin M. Mawa, F.A. FEG.24/2004/Pt-II/40 dt.19-
12-2025

MG-1/FIN/PS/7024-26 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA62 02-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. S. Pyniaidsuk Lyngdoh, 
F.A.

FEG.24/2004/Pt-II/40 dt.19-
12-2025

MG-1/FIN/PS/7033-35 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA63 02-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Babat Singh Thangkhiew, 
F.A.

FEG.24/2004/Pt-II/40 dt.19-
12-2025

MG-1/FIN/PS/7030-32 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA64 02-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Don Felix Warjri, Dy. Secy. FEG.24/2004/Pt-II/40-B dt.19-
12-25

MG-1/FIN/PS/6836-38 17-02-2026 E-Payslip NA65 13-02-2026 17-02-2026

Shri. Dawnto J.R. Sangma, FAO FEG.24/2004/PT-III/41-C 
dt.21-1-26

MG-1/FIN/PS/6793-95 16-02-2026 E-Payslip NA66 13-02-2026 16-02-2026

Smti. Emilie M. Wahlang, Dy. 
Secy.

FEG.24/2004/Pt-II/40 dt.13-2-
26

MG-1/FIN/PS/6796-98 16-02-2026 E-Payslip NA67 13-02-2026 16-02-2026
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Shri. Lamphrang Mawa, Sr. F.A. FEG.24/2004/Pt-II/40-C dt.19-
12-25

MG-1/FIN/PS/6824-26 17-02-2026 E-Payslip NA68 13-02-2026 17-02-2026

Shri. Bhakupar Kharkongor, F.A. FEG.24/2004/Pt-II/40-C dt.19-
12-25

MG-1/FIN/PS/6833-35 17-02-2026 E-Payslip NA69 13-02-2026 17-02-2026

Shri. Stephan Nongsteng, T.O. FEG.24/2004/Pt-III/40-C 
dt.19-12-25

MG-1/FIN/PS/6860-62 18-02-2026 E-Payslip NA70 16-02-2026 18-02-2026

Shri. Sengprang M. Sangma, 
FAO

FEG.24/2004/Pt-III/40-E 
dt.19-12-2025

MG-1/FIN/PS/7063-65 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA71 20-02-2026 25-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Finance Establishment

Smt. Cammillia Jean Bakordor 
Syiem, Treas. Officer

No.FEG.24/2004/Pt-III/40, Dt. 
19-12-2025

MG-I/FIN/PS/6625-6627 04-02-2026 E Payslip NA72 19-01-2026 04-02-2026

Smt. Evanbeth Kharjanam, Trea. 
Officer

No.FEG.24/2004/Pt-III/40, Dt. 
19-12-2025

MG-I/FIN/PS/6654-6656 06-02-2026 E Payslip NA73 20-01-2026 06-02-2026

Smt. Smti Iaphi Thiarnylla 
Tariang, Trea. Officer

No.FEG.24/2004/Pt-III/40-D, 
Dt. 19-12-2025

MG-I/FIN/PS/6651-6653 06-02-2026 E Payslip NA74 20-01-2026 06-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Fisheries

Shri. Roger B R Marak, Dy. 
Director

Nil Pasyslip MG-II/FISH/PS/6200-6202 20-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A75 20-02-2026

Shri. Phliwell Kharumnuid, Ex 
Eng.

No.PW/Admn/8/2025/35 dt. 
10-10-2025

MG-II/PWD/PS/6156-6157 18-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A76 03-02-2026 17-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Forests & Environment

Smt. Nazia Rossy D. Marak, 
Director

Provisional MG-II/MFS/PS/6077-6080 05-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA77 05-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Health & Family Welfare

Dr. Jacquelin Syiem, Specialist Provisional Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6983-85 23-02-2026 E-Payslip NA78 23-02-2026

Dr. Finlay C.K. Marak, Sr. 
M&HO

Increment Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6770-72 16-02-2026 E-Payslip NA79 16-02-2026

Dr. Banrijuban Blah, M&HO Provisional Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6776-78 16-02-2026 E-Payslip NA80 16-02-2026
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Dr. Christine Kharshandi, 
M&HO

Provisional Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6779-81 16-02-2026 E-Payslip NA81 16-02-2026

Dr. Equifredalin Roy Chullet, Jr. 
Spl.

Provisional Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6782-84 16-02-2026 E-Payslip NA82 16-02-2026

Dr. Lucky C.M.K. Sangma, 
M&HO

Revised Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6827-29 17-02-2026 E-Payslip NA83 17-02-2026

Dr. Pynsuklyne Marbaniang, 
M&HO

Revised Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6857-59 18-02-2026 E-Payslip NA84 18-02-2026

Dr. Saralin Kharkrang, Jr. 
Specialist

Provisional Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6821-23 17-02-2026 E-Payslip NA85 17-02-2026

Dr. Ann Zenovia M. Sangma, 
M&HO

Provisional Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6815-17 17-02-2026 E-Payslip NA86 17-02-2026

Dr. Arnab K. Chakraborty, 
M&HO

Revised Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6911-13 19-02-2026 E-Payslip NA87 19-02-2026

Shri. Khlur K. Tariang, Jr. 
Specialist

Revised Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6851-53 18-02-2026 E-Payslip NA88 18-02-2026

Dr. Rilutki Suchiang, M&HO Nil Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6854-56 18-02-2026 E-Payslip NA89 18-02-2026

Dr. Silgrak Ch. Marak, M&HO Provisional Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6887-89 19-02-2026 E-Payslip NA90 19-02-2026

Dr. Nitajan Nongtdu, Jr. Spl. Provisional Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6896-98 19-02-2026 E-Payslip NA91 19-02-2026

Dr. Wompher Langbang, 
Specialist

Increment Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/7138-40 27-02-2026 E-Payslip NA92 27-02-2026

Dr. Wompher Langbang, 
Specialist

Increment Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/7138-40 27-02-2026 E-Payslip NA93 27-02-2026

Dr. Aaron Deemo Ch. Sangma, 
M&HO

Provisional Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6785-87 16-02-2026 E-Payslip NA94 16-02-2026

Dr. Steve Cherak R. Marak, 
Specialist

Health/2021/Pt/100 dt.16-12-
25

MG-1/MED/PS/6926-28 20-02-2026 E-Payslip NA95 29-01-2026 20-02-2026

Dr. Rakasa A. Sangma, M&HO Health.148/2021/PT/98  dt.3-
12-25

MG-1/MED/PS/6845-47 18-02-2026 E-Payslip NA96 29-01-2026 18-02-2026

Dr. Augusta K.W. Momin, Jr. 
Specialist

Health.312/2019/15 dt.1710-
24

MG-1/MED/PS/6986-88 23-02-2026 E-Payslip NA97 03-02-2026 23-02-2026
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Dr. Barishisha Kharkongor, Jr. 
Specialist

Health.84/2025/83 dt.3-12-25 MG-1/MED/PS/6812-14 17-02-2026 E-Payslip NA98 04-02-2026 17-02-2026

Dr. Mario Banshanskhem Laloo, 
M&HO

Health.84/2025/83 dt.3-12-25 MG-1/MED/PS/6818-20 17-02-2026 E-Payslip NA99 04-02-2026 17-02-2026

Dr. Ivanderick Thongni, M&HO Health.161/2018/254 dt.3-12-
25

MG-1/MED/PS/6917-19 20-02-2026 E-Payslip NA100 04-02-2026 20-02-2026

Dr. Batrity War, Sr. M&HO Health.84/2025/83 dt.3-12-25 MG-1/MED/PS/6773-75 16-02-2026 E-Payslip NA101 04-02-2026 16-02-2026

Shri. Armstrong Marbaniang, 
Chief Engineer

No.PW/Admn-8/2025/44 dt. 
10-11-2025

MG-II/PWD/PS/6184-6185 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A102 04-02-2026 19-02-2026

Dr. Sarabaniang L. Nonglait, 
M&HO

Health.41/2026/85 dt.29-1-26 MG-1/MED/PS/6920-22 20-02-2026 E-Payslip NA103 10-02-2026 20-02-2026

Dr. Lecturestar Jaba, M&HO Health.204/2014/Pt/273 dt.28-
1-26

MG-1/MED/PS/7147-49 27-02-2026 E-Payslip NA104 10-02-2026 27-02-2026

Dr. Crislin Sangma, M&HO Health164/2017/Pt.1/163 
dt.22-2-24

MG-1/MED/PS/6941-43 20-02-2026 E-Payslip NA105 10-02-2026 20-02-2026

Dr. Nikrimchi Ch. Sangma, 
M&HO

Health.84/2025/83 dt.3-12-25 MG-1/MED/PS/6842-44 18-02-2026 E-Payslip NA106 10-02-2026 18-02-2026

Dr. Easter G.T. Pajat, Consultant 
(Jt. DHS)

Health.67/2018/Pt/113 dt.15-
12-25

MG-1/MED/PS/7007-09 24-02-2026 E-Payslip NA107 10-02-2026 24-02-2026

Dr. Rikchi Ch. Marak, M&HO Health.41/2026/84 dt.29-1-26 MG-1/MED/PS/6890-92 19-02-2026 E-Payslip NA108 10-02-2026 19-02-2026

Dr. Hunkidhar Pohswet, M&HO Health.204/2014/Pt/273 dt.28-
1-26

MG-1/MED/PS/7144-46 27-02-2026 E-Payslip NA109 10-02-2026 27-02-2026

Dr. Shemphang P. Hayong, 
M&HO

Health.204/2014/Pt/273 dt.28-
01-26

MG-1/MED/PS/6923-25 20-02-2026 E-Payslip NA110 10-02-2026 20-02-2026

Dr. Euvienia A. Majaw, M&HO Health.204/2014/Pt/273 dt.28-
01-26

MG-1/MED/PS/6995-97 23-02-2026 E-Payslip NA111 10-02-2026 23-02-2026

Dr. Wanphailang Hynniewta, 
D.S.

Health115/2022/180 dt.23-1-
25

MG-1/DEN/PS/6884-86 19-02-2026 E-Payslip NA112 11-02-2026 19-02-2026

Dr. Priska Kshiar, Ins. Of Drugs Health.20/2014/164 dt.21-11-
25

MG-1/MED/PS/6929-31 20-02-2026 E-Payslip NA113 11-02-2026 20-02-2026
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Dr. Monica Lyngdoh, M&HO Health.2182014/186-B dt.3-2-
26

MG-1/MED/PS/6905-07 19-02-2026 E-Payslip NA114 11-02-2026 19-02-2026

Dr. Melinus Lamin, A/P Health.2182014/186-B dt.3-2-
26

MG-1/MED/PS/6908-10 19-02-2026 E-Payslip NA115 11-02-2026 19-02-2026

Dr. Rymphang M. Syiem, Asstt. 
Comm. Food Safety

Health.54/2014/60 dt.30-1-26 MG-1/MED/PS/6902-04 19-02-2026 E-Payslip NA116 11-02-2026 19-02-2026

Dr. Zephilla R. Marak, D.S. Health115/2022/180 dt.23-4-
25

MG-1/DEN/PS/6830-32 17-02-2026 E-Payslip NA117 13-02-2026 17-02-2026

Dr. Handboy R. Sohkhlet, Sr. 
Spl.

Health..148/2021/Pt./98 dt.3-
12-25

MG-1/MED/PS/6959-61 20-02-2026 E-Payslip NA118 13-02-2026 20-02-2026

Dr. Mebanlamphang 
Wanshnong, M&HO

Health.64/2026/52 dt.10-02-26 MG-1/MED/PS/6893-95 19-02-2026 E-Payslip NA119 17-02-2026 19-02-2026

Dr. Marinsha Lyngdoh, Medl. 
Supdt.

Health.45/2023/58 dt.6-2-26 MG-1/MED/PS/6899-6901 19-02-2026 E-Payslip NA120 18-02-2026 19-02-2026

Dr. Jennifer Shullai, Sr. M&HO .Health.148/2021/PT/98 dt.3-
2-25

MG-1/MED/PS/7001-03 24-02-2026 E-Payslip NA121 18-02-2026 24-02-2026

Dr. Badaiahun Nongrum, Sr. 
M&HO

Health.19/2025/54 dt.8-5-25 MG-1/MED/PS/6992-94 23-02-2026 E-Payslip NA122 20-02-2026 23-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Health and Family Welfare

Smt. Mechil .D. Shira, M&HO PPS MG-I/MED/PS/6666-6668 06-02-2026 E Payslip NA123 06-02-2026

Shri. Ngaitlang Phyllei, M&HO PPS MG-I/MED/PS/6669-6671 06-02-2026 E Payslip NA124 06-02-2026

Smt. Riksilchi M Sangma, Dist. 
T B Officer

Nil Pay Slip MG-I/MED/PS/6675-6677 06-02-2026 E Payslip NA125 06-02-2026

Smt. Iadeidor Nongtraw, M&HO Increment MG-1/MED/PS/6637- 6639 06-02-2026 E Payslip NA126 06-02-2026

Shri. Ratan Moni Debnath, Jt. 
Director

Increment MG-I/MED/PS/6640-6642 06-02-2026 E Payslip NA127 06-02-2026

Smt. Ivory Kharduit, Dy. 
Director of Nursing

Increment  MG-I/MED/PS/6643-6645 06-02-2026 E Payslip NA128 06-02-2026

Shri. William D Sangma, M&HO PPS MG-I/MED/PS/6681-6683 06-02-2026 E Payslip NA129 06-02-2026
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Smt. Eepsita R Marak, M&HO Health 199/2023/25, 19-06-
2025

MG-I/MED/PS/6631-6633 04-02-2026 E Payslip NA130 15-10-2025 04-02-2026

Shri. Rangdondor Sangma, 
Junior Specialist

Health.148/2021/Pt/98, Dt. 03-
12-2025

 MG-I/med/PS/6672-6674 06-02-2026 E Payslip NA131 20-01-2026 06-02-2026

Shri. Hale Akasa M Sangma, 
M&HO

Health.148/2021/Pt/98, Dt. 03-
12-2025

MG-1/MED/PS/6628-6630 04-02-2026 E Payslip NA132 21-01-2026 04-02-2026

Smt. Kiki Maria Marak, M&HO Health97/2025/31 dt.21-01-
2026

MG-I/MED/PS/6657-6659 06-02-2026 E Payslip NA133 28-01-2026 06-02-2026

Shri. Nangsan A.Khyllep, 
M&HO

Health.248/2016/419. Dt. 25-
11-2025

MG-1/MED/PS/6634-6636 05-02-2026 E Payslip NA134 02-02-2026 05-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Health and Family Welfare Department

Smt. Wanesha T.L. Shira, Sr 
M&HO (Grade II)

Study Leave PS MG-1/MED/PS/6717-19 13-02-2026 E-Payslip135 13-02-2026

Smt. Solanki Lato, JR. Specialist Provisional Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6711-13 13-02-2026 E-Payslip136 13-02-2026

Shri. Ibanylla Meggsi Pala 
Rymbai, Tutor

Provisional Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6761-63 13-02-2026 E-Payslip137 13-02-2026

Smt. Ninni Nifisha K. Marak, 
M&HO

Provisional Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6690-92 10-02-2026 E-Payslip138 10-02-2026

Smt. Ramnieng Inbuon, M&HO Provisional Payslip MG-1/MED/PS/6714-16 13-02-2026 E-Payslip139 13-02-2026

Shri. Pynkhrawnam Wankhar, 
M&HO

Increment MG-1/MED/PS/6708-10 13-02-2026 E-Payslip140 13-02-2026

Shri. Jabirong D. Sangma, 
M&HO

Health.148/2021/Pt/98 dt.03-
12-2025

MG-1/MED/PS/6696-98 12-02-2026 E-Payslip141 19-01-2026 12-02-2026

Smt. Elvera Tamatchi B. 
Sangma, M&HO

Health.148/2021/Pt/98 dt.03-
12-2025

MG-1/MED/PS/6746-48 13-02-2026 E-Payslip142 19-01-2026 13-02-2026

Smt. Diamond Marwein, M&HO No.Health.93/2010/Pt dt.03-
12-2025

MG-1/MED/PS/6743-45 13-02-2026 E-Payslip143 19-01-2026 13-02-2026

Shri. Ziron Marak, Medical 
Superintendent

Health.148/2021/Pt/98 dt.03-
12-2025

MG-1/MED/PS/6749-51 13-02-2026 E-Payslip144 19-01-2026 13-02-2026

Smt. Anju R Marak, District 
M&HO

Health.67/2018/Pt/98-E dt.06-
06-2025

MG-1/MED/PS/6740-42 13-02-2026 E-Payslip145 21-01-2026 13-02-2026
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Smt. Imelda Toksie R. Marak, 
Sr. M&HO

Health.148/2021/Pt/98 dt.03-
12-2025

MG-1/MED/PS/6764-66 13-02-2026 E-Payslip146 22-01-2026 13-02-2026

Shri. Mitul Manda Sangma, Sr 
Specialist

Health.148/2021/Pt/98 dt.03-
12-2025

MG-1/MED/PS/6687-89 09-02-2026 E-Payslip147 27-01-2026 09-02-2026

Shri. Akash Ch Momin, M&HO Health.148/2021/Pt/98 dt.03-
12-2025

MG-1/MED/PS/6755-57 13-02-2026 E-Payslip148 27-01-2026 13-02-2026

Shri. John Kennybirth R 
Sangma, Sr. M&HO

Health.148/2021/Pt/98 dt.03-
12-2025

MG-1/MED/PS/6693-95 12-02-2026 E-Payslip149 27-01-2026 12-02-2026

Smt. Pangkame Tengchina S 
Marak, M&HO

Health.148/2021/Pt dt.03-12-
2025

MG-1/MED/PS/6720-22 13-02-2026 E-Payslip150 29-01-2026 13-02-2026

Shri. Ibaphira Warjri, Sr M&HO 
(Grade II)

Health.148/2021/Pt/111 dt.21-
01-2026

MG-1/MED/PS/6758-60 13-02-2026 E-Payslip151 04-02-2026 13-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Home (Police)

Shri. Gobind Kumar Chettri, 
Asstt. Commdt.

Increment Payslip MG-1/POL/PS/7129-31 26-02-2026 E-Payslip NA152 26-02-2026

Shri. Dathmuskhem Nongpluh, 
Asstt. Comm.

Increment Payslip MG-1/POL/PS/7114-16 26-02-2026 E-Payslip NA153 26-02-2026

Shri. Jeffrey W. Sooting, Dy. S.P. Increment Payslip MG-1/POL/PS/7117-19 26-02-2026 E-Payslip NA154 26-02-2026

Shri. Berson Nongkhlaw, A.E. 
(Civil)

Nil Payslip MG-1/POL/PS/6839-41 18-02-2026 E-Payslip NA155 18-02-2026

Shri. Wellbourn R. Marak, Dy. 
S.P.

Increment Payslip MG-1/POL/PS/7123-25 26-02-2026 E-Payslip NA156 26-02-2026

Smti. Janice K. Marak, Asstt. 
Commdt.

Increment Payslip MG-1/POL/PS/7126-28 26-02-2026 E-Payslip NA157 26-02-2026

Shri. Deven Mawlein, Dy. S.P Increment Payslip MG-1/POL/PS/7120-22 26-02-2026 E-Payslip NA158 26-02-2026

Shri. Rupam R. Marak, S.P. 
(Traffic)

Increment Payslip MG-1/POL/PS/6935-37 20-02-2026 E-Payslip NA159 20-02-2026

Shri. Ialamlad Kharkongor, Dy. 
Commdt.

Increment Payslip MG-1/POL/PS/7132-34 26-02-2026 E-Payslip NA160 26-02-2026

Shri. Kamakhya Prasad, S.P. 
(Traffic)

Increment Payslip MG-1/POL/PS/6932-34 20-02-2026 E-Payslip NA161 20-02-2026
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Shri. Pherbak Sing Marwein, 
Dy. S.P.

Increment Payslip MG-1/POL/PS/7111-13 26-02-2026 E-Payslip NA162 26-02-2026

Shri. Banraplang Jyrwa, S.P Increment Payslip MG-1/POL/PS/6938-40 20-02-2026 E-Payslip NA163 20-02-2026

Shri. Rupam R Marak, SP 
(Traffic)

HPL.24/2013/128(AB) Dt.19-
12-2025

MG-1/POL/PS/6705-07 12-02-2026 E-Payslip164 29-01-2026 12-02-2026

Shri. Gilbert A.L. Marshillong, 
Addl. SP

HPL.24/2013/128 dt.19-12-
2025

MG-1/POL/PS/6699-6701 12-02-2026 E-Payslip165 29-01-2026 12-02-2026

Shri. Mac Joel Marngar, Addl. 
SP

HPL.24/2013/128(AG) Dt.19-
12-2025

MG-1/POL/PS/6702-04 12-02-2026 E-Payslip166 02-02-2026 12-02-2026

Smti. Cara R. Sangma, APP HPL.92/2025/21 dt.30-1-26 MG-1/POL/PS/6863-65 18-02-2026 E-Payslip NA167 18-02-2026 18-02-2026

Shri. Yoowanphi Lamin, APP HPL.92/2025/21 dt.30-1-26 MG-1/POL/PS/6866-68 18-02-2026 E-Payslip NA168 18-02-2026 18-02-2026

Smti. Mixdalin Iawsai, APP HPL.92/2025/21 dt.30-1-26 MG-1/POL/PS/6881-83 18-02-2026 E-Payslip NA169 18-02-2026 18-02-2026

Shri. Flavius P. Nonglang, S.O. HPL.170/2024/18 dt.27-1-26 MG-1/POL/PS/6869-71 18-02-2026 E-Payslip NA170 18-02-2026 18-02-2026

Shri. Bikram D. Marak, AIGP HPL.24/2013/128 dt.19-12-25 MG-1/POL/PS/7004-06 24-02-2026 E-Payslip NA171 18-02-2026 24-02-2026

Shri. Julius Marak, APP HPL.92/2025/21 dt.30-1-26 MG-1/POL/PS/6878-80 18-02-2026 E-Payslip NA172 18-02-2026 18-02-2026

Shri. Shimon N. Shullai, APP HPL.92/2025/21 dt.30-1-26 MG-1/POL/PS/6872-74 18-02-2026 E-Payslip NA173 18-02-2026 18-02-2026

Shri. Sowanki L. Phyllei, APP HPL.92/2025/21 dt.30-1-26 MG-1/POL/PS/6875-77 18-02-2026 E-Payslip NA174 18-02-2026 18-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Housing

Shri. Kyrshan R Kharlyngdoh, 
Asstt. Eng.

Housing.7/2025/14 dt. 09-02-
2026

MG-II/HS/PS/6207-6208 20-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A175 17-02-2026 20-02-2026

DEPARTMENT IAS

Smt. Anita Kharpor, Deputy 
Commissioner

Provisional Payslip MG-1/IAS/PS/6737-39 13-02-2026 E-Payslip176 13-02-2026

Shri. Shri. Garod L.S.N. Dykes, 
Secretary

PER.36/201/Pt.VI/111-B, Dt. 
19-12-2025

MG-1/IAS/PS/6646-6650 06-02-2026 E Payslip NA177 28-01-2026 06-02-2026

Smt. Ayushi Pradhan, Assistant 
Commissioner

PER.16/2016/72 dt.27-01-
2026

MG-1/IAS/PS/6723-25 13-02-2026 E-Payslip178 04-02-2026 13-02-2026
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Smt. Tolino Chishi, Assistant 
Commissioner

PER.16/2016/72 dt.27-01-
2026

MG-1/IAS/PS/6729-31 13-02-2026 E-Payslip179 04-02-2026 13-02-2026

Smt. Hema Nayak, Dy. 
Commissioner

PER.31/2011/Pt.ViI/111-E, 
Dt. 19-12-2025

MG-I/IAS/PS/6660-6662 06-02-2026 E Payslip NA180 05-02-2026 06-02-2026

DEPARTMENT IFS

Shri. Theophilus Wanniang, 
Chief Conservator

Increment(Provisional) MG-II/IFS/PS/6028-6029 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA181 03-02-2026

Shri. Simeon Kharbudnah, Addl. 
Secretary

Provisional MG-II/IFS/PS/6176-6177 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A182 03-02-2026 19-02-2026

Shri. Harish Chandra 
Chaudhary, Principal Secret.

PER.16/2016/72, Dt. 27-01-
2026

MG-II/IFS/PS/6228-6229 23-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA183 03-02-2026 23-02-2026

Shri. Ramasamy Nainamalai, 
Secretary

PER.16/2016/72, Dt. 27-01-
2026

MG-II/IFS/PS/6226-6227 23-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA184 03-02-2026 23-02-2026

Shri. M. Balakrishna Reddy, 
Principal Secretary

PER.16/2016/72, Dt. 27-01-
2026

MG-II/IFS/PS/6223-6225 23-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA185 03-02-2026 23-02-2026

Shri. Tummala K Chaitanya, 
ACF (OJT)

FOR.149/2014/Pt.IV/194 dt. 
14-01-2026

MG-II/IFS/PS/6190-6191 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A186 11-02-2026 19-02-2026

Smt. Vennam Anusha, ACF 
(OJT)

FOR.149/2014/Pt.IV/193 dt. 
14-01-2026

MG-II/IFS/PS/6192-6193 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A187 11-02-2026 19-02-2026

Shri. Gaugin G Singh, ACF 
(OJT)

FOR.149/2014/Pt.IV/195 dt. 
14-01-2026

MG-II/IFS/PS/6194-6195 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A188 11-02-2026 19-02-2026

DEPARTMENT IPS

Shri. Bashanborlang Laloo, 
Commandant

Provisional MG-II/IPS/PS/6135-6136 13-02-2026 E-Payslip NA189 13-02-2026

Shri. Siddharth Kumar 
Ambedkar, Commandant

Provisional MG-II/PS/6075-6076 05-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA190 05-02-2026

Shri. Hari Prasanth M.R, Addl. 
Superintendent

Provisional MG-II/IPS/PS/6081-6082 05-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA191 05-02-2026

Shri. Shailendra Bamaniya, 
Superintendent

Provisional MG-II/IPS/PS/6072-6074 05-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA192 05-02-2026
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Shri. Jagpal Singh Dhanoa, 
Superintendent

Provisional MG-II/IPS/PS/6070-6071 04-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA193 04-02-2026

Shri. Bobby Sengjrang W. 
Momin,Spl. Superintendent

HPL 24/2013/128 (H), Dt. 19-
12-2025

MG-II/IPS/PS/6058-6060 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA194 16-01-2026 03-02-2026

Shri. Maxwell Balahun Syiem, 
Superintendent

HPL 24/2013/128 (H), Dt. 19-
12-2025

MG-I/IPS/PS/6056-6057 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA195 23-01-2026 03-02-2026

Smt. Jubi G. Momin, DIGP 
(Admn)

Provisional MG-II/IPS/PS/6178-6179 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A196 23-01-2026 19-02-2026

Shri. Vivekanand Singh, Dy. 
Inspector General

HPL 24/2013/128 ©, Dt. 19-
12-2025

MG-II/IPS/PS/6054-6055 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA197 23-01-2026 03-02-2026

Shri. Sylvester Nongtnger, DIGP Revised Payslip MG-II/IPS/PS/6203-6204 20-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A198 23-01-2026 20-02-2026

Shri. Sylvester Nongtnger, Dy. 
Inspector General

HPL 24/2013/128©, Dt. 19-
12-2025

MG-II/IPS/PS/6066-6067 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA199 28-01-2026 03-02-2026

Shri. Saurav Kumar Saini, Addl. 
Superintendent

HPL 24/2013/128 (O), Dt. 19-
12-2025

MG-II/IPS/PS/6061-6062 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA200 30-01-2026 03-02-2026

Shri. Giri Prasad M., 
Superintendent of Police

HPL 24/2013/128 (H) , Dt. 19-
12-2025

MG-II/IPS/PS/6050-6051 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA201 02-02-2026 03-02-2026

Shri. Lakador Syiem, Principal HPL 24/2013/128 (H) (L), Dt. 
19-12-2025

MG-II/IPS/PS/6106-6107 06-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA202 02-02-2026 06-02-2026

Smt. Shivangi Goel, Dy. 
Commandant 6th BN MLP

HPL 24/2013/128 (O), Dt. 19-
12-2025

MG-II/IPS/PS/6052-6053 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA203 02-02-2026 03-02-2026

Shri. Goldenbert Dean 
Kharwanlang, Superintendent

HPL 24/2013/128 (H), Dt. 19-
12-2025

MG-I/IPS/PS/6108-6109 09-02-2026 E-Payslip NA204 03-02-2026 09-02-2026

Shri. Ashu Pant, Dy. 
Commandant

HPL 24/2013/128(O) dt. 19-
12-2025

MG-II/IPS/PS/6174-6175 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A205 09-02-2026 19-02-2026

Shri. Lovish Garg, Dy. 
Commandant

HPL 24/2013/128(O), 19-12-
2025

MG-II/IPS/PS/6249-6250 26-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA206 23-02-2026 26-02-2026

Shri. Ashish, Commandant HPL 24/2013/128 (X) MG-II/IPS/PS/6230-6231 24-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA207 24-02-2026 24-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Labour

Shri. Geoff Mc R Laloo, Asstt. 
Emplo Officer

LBG.161/95/Pt.I/477 dt. 09-
10-2025

MG-II/LAB/PS/6129-6130 13-02-2026 E-Payslip NA208 14-01-2026 13-02-2026
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DEPARTMENT P.H.E

Smt. Ronbih Kynjing, Ex Eng. PHE.18/96/Pt-I/197 dt. 21-01-
2026

MG-II/PHE/PS/6169-6171 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A209 12-02-2026 19-02-2026

DEPARTMENT P.W.D

Shri. Hamillon Phalley, Asstt. 
Eng.

Provisional MG-II/PWD/PS/6164-6166 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A210 19-02-2026

Shri. Jiar S Malngiang, Asstt. 
Research Officer

Revised Payslip MG-II/PWD/PS/6153-6155 18-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A211 19-01-2026 17-02-2026

Shri. Biwell Khlem, Jt. Secretary Revised Payslip MG-II/PWD/PS/6205-6206 20-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A212 19-02-2026 20-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Personnel & A.R (A)

Shri. Richard Yanthan, IAS Provisional Payslip MG-1/IAS/PS/6788-92 16-02-2026 E-Payslip NA213 16-02-2026

Shri. Aditya Verma, IAS Provisional Payslip MG-1/IAS/PS/7010-12 24-02-2026 E-Payslip NA214 24-02-2026

Shri. Ram Kumar S, IAS Provisional Payslip MG-1/IAS/PS/7150-54 27-02-2026 E-Payslip NA215 27-02-2026

Smti. Isawanda Laloo, IAS Provisional Payslip MG-1/IAS/PS/7016-20 24-02-2026 E-Payslip NA216 24-02-2026

Shri. Allan S.P. Marak, Asstt. 
Comm.

Increment Payslip MG-1/MCS/PS/6914-16 20-02-2026 E-Payslip NA217 20-02-2026

Smti. Anendya Raajsshre, IAS Provisional Payslip MG-1/IAS/PS/7013-15 24-02-2026 E-Payslip NA218 24-02-2026

Smti. Lisana B.R. Marak, Asstt. 
Comm.

Increment Payslip MG-1/MCS/PS/6944-46 20-02-2026 E-Payslip NA219 20-02-2026

Shri. Vaibhav Anand Sharma, 
Assistant Commissioner

PER.16/2016/72 dt.27-01-
2026

MG-1/MCS/PS/6726-28 13-02-2026 E-Payslip220 04-02-2026 13-02-2026

Smti. Rosetta M. Kurbah, IAS PER.56/2015/156 dt.19-12-25 MG-1/IAS/PS/6802-06 17-02-2026 E-Payslip NA221 06-02-2026 17-02-2026

Smti. Matsiewdor W. Nongbri, 
IAS

PER.56/2015/156 dt.19-12-25 MG-1/IAS/PS/6807-11 17-02-2026 E-Payslip NA222 06-02-2026 17-02-2026

Shri. H. Kerwood Thabah, Jt. 
Secy.

PER.20/2001/Pt.I/286-C dt.19-
12-25

MG-1/MCS/PS/6998-7000 23-02-2026 E-Payslip NA223 11-02-2026 23-02-2026
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Smti. Tangchiring K. Sangma, 
Director

PER.20/2001/Pt.I/286 dt.19-
12-25

MG-1/MCS/PS/7036-38 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA224 13-02-2026 25-02-2026

Smti. Richa Kulkarni, IAS PER.36/2011/Pt.VI/111-G 
dt.19-12-25

MG-1/IAS/PS/6799-6801 16-02-2026 E-Payslip NA225 16-02-2026 16-02-2026

Shri. Amado Chiram R. Marak, 
Asstt. Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7090-92 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA226 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Smti. Osamaphi Lyngdoh, Asstt. 
Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7072-74 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA227 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Lede E. Pohshna, Asstt. 
Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7069-71 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA228 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Smti. Seraphine Kharshandi, 
Asstt. Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7060-62 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA229 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Rimeiaki War, Asstt. 
Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7054-56 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA230 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Rene Darby L. Sunn, Asstt. 
Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7093-95 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA231 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Costly Stone Kassar, Asstt. 
Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7048-50 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA232 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Smti. Nidakyrkhu Dkhar, Asstt. 
Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7066-68 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA233 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Korbar S.W. Kharbuli, 
Asstt. Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7045-47 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA234 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Banmanlang W. Lyndem, 
Asstt. Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7042-44 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA235 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Savy Mawthoh, Asstt. 
Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7039-41 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA236 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Solomon J. Syiem, Asstt. 
Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7075-77 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA237 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Sanjay D. Shira, Asstt. 
Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7078-80 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA238 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Fillerborn Marwein, Asstt. 
Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7057-59 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA239 23-02-2026 25-02-2026
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Shri. Ronald G. Dunai, Asstt. 
Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7051-53 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA240 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Dolrich B.G. Momin, ADC PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7105-07 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA241 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Lastborn Marthong, Asstt. 
Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7096-98 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA242 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Smti. Abigail Vida Tariang, 
Asstt. Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7087-89 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA243 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Meai Kyrpang Wankhar, 
Asstt. Comm.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7081-83 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA244 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Asish Koch, Asstt. Comm. PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7084-86 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA245 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Smti. Leena Daring, ADC PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7108-10 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA246 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Smti. Vivera A. Hynniewta, ADC PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7102-04 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA247 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Smti. Hazel D.B. Sangma, Jt. 
Secy.

PER.10/89/574 dt.16-02-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7099-7101 25-02-2026 E-Payslip NA248 23-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Albertson Nongbri, ADC PER.14/2011/Pt./157 dt.6-2-26 MG-1/MCS/PS/7141-43 27-02-2026 E-Payslip NA249 25-02-2026 27-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Personnel & A.R. (A) Department

Shri. Hazel D.B Sangma, Jt. 
Secretary to GOM

Increment MG-1/MCS/PS/6752-54 13-02-2026 E-Payslip250 13-02-2026

Shri. Clement P Mawkon, Addl. 
Deputy Commissioner

PER.20/2001/Pt.I/286-F dt.19-
12-2025

MG-1/MCS/PS/6767-69 13-02-2026 E-Payslip251 04-02-2026 13-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Planning

Smt. Iobida Nongkhlaw, 
research Officer

PLA.114/2003/410, Dt. 17-11-
2025

MG-1/PLA/PS/6678-6680 06-02-2026 E Payslip NA252 28-01-2026 06-02-2026

Shri. Dondor Marboh, R.O. PLA.122/2004/96 dt.6-2-26 MG-1/PLA/PS/6977-79 23-02-2026 E-Payslip NA253 18-02-2026 23-02-2026

Shri. Kitboklang L. Nongbri, R.O PLA.123/2004/132 dt.6-2-26 MG-1/PLA/PS/6968-70 23-02-2026 E-Payslip NA254 18-02-2026 23-02-2026

Shri. Banteilang Latam, R.O. PLA.122/2004/96 dt.6-2-26 MG-1/PLA/PS/6980-82 23-02-2026 E-Payslip NA255 18-02-2026 23-02-2026

Smti. Barilin Mukhim, ARO PLA.122/2004/96 dt.6-2-26 MG-1/PLA/PS/6971-73 23-02-2026 E-Payslip NA256 18-02-2026 23-02-2026
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Smti. Anuva M. Sangma, ARO PLA.123/2004/132 dt.6-2-26 MG-1/PLA/PS/6965-67 23-02-2026 E-Payslip NA257 18-02-2026 23-02-2026

Shri. Pangsrang G. Momin, ARO PLA.122/2004/96 dt.6-2-26 MG-1/PLA/PS/6974-76 23-02-2026 E-Payslip NA258 18-02-2026 23-02-2026

Shri. Danny Shabong, R.O PLA.123/2004/132 dt.6-2-26 MG-1/PLA/PS/6962-64 23-02-2026 E-Payslip NA259 18-02-2026 23-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Planning Investment Promotion and Sustainable

Shri. Stamford Sanglyne, 
Research Officer

PLA.11/2009/72 dt.29-01-
2026

MG-1/PLA/PS/6734-36 13-02-2026 E-Payslip260 04-02-2026 13-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Prisons

Shri. Batskhem Nongbri, 
Superintendent

Provisional MG-II/PDS/PS/6068-6069 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA261 03-02-2026

Shri. Robert Kenedy M. 
Sangma, dy. Inspector Gen.

PRI.11/2017/118, Dt. 17-02-
2026

 MG-II/PDS/PS/6247-6248 25-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA262 19-02-2026 25-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Public Health Engineering

Shri. Welcome Khongsit, Asst. 
Engineer (M)

No.EE/PHE/HD/Shg/PF-
666/2025-26/827, Dt. 22-01-
26

MG-II/PHE/PS/6259-6261 27-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA263 09-02-2026 27-02-2026

Shri. Elidus Khongtiang, Sub 
Div. Officer

CE/PHE/AC-11/2019-
2020/42, Dt. 19-02-2026

MG-II/PHE/PS/6269-6271 27-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA264 23-02-2026 27-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Public Health Engineering Department

Shri. Chibor Najiar, 
Superindenting Engineer

Increment MG-II/PHE/PS/6244-6246 25-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA265 25-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Public Works (R&B)

Shri. Aloysius Lyndem, Asst. 
Estate Officer

Provisional  MG-II/PWD/PS/6009-6011 02-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA266 02-02-2026

Smt. Amabilis Phawa, 
Superintending Engineer

PW/Admn-8/2025/44-D, Dt. 
10-11-2025

MG-I/C &RD/PS/6083-6085 05-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA267 05-02-2026

Shri. Dauni Wanhi Passah, Ast. 
Exec Engineer

PW/Admn-8/2015/35-C, Dt. 
10-10-2025

MG-II/PWD/PS/6063-6065 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA268 03-02-2026
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Shri. Armstrong Marbaniang, Jt. 
Secretary to GOM

Nil pay slip MG-II/PWD/PS/6125-6126 09-02-2026 E-Payslip NA269 09-02-2026

Shri. Ham Siangshai, 
Superintending Engineer

Nil Pay Slip MG-II/PWD/PS/6097-6099 05-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA270 05-02-2026

Shri. Biwell Khlem, Joint 
Secretary

PW/ADMN-8/2025/45-D, Dt. 
09-12-2025

 MG-II/PWD/PS/6048-6049 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA271 13-01-2026 03-02-2026

Smt. Nazina A Lyngdoh, 
Superintending Officer

PW/Admn-8/2025/45-E, Dt. 
09-12-2025

MG-II/PWD/PS/6120-6122 09-02-2026 E-Payslip NA272 13-01-2026 09-02-2026

Shri. Janang M Sangma,, Asst. 
Exec. Engineer

PW/Admn-8/2025/35--D, Dt. 
10-10-2025

MG-II/PWD/PS/6272-6273 27-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA273 02-02-2026 27-02-2026

Shri. Johneo Pasi, Asst. Exec. 
Engineer

PW/Admn/8/2025/44, Dt. 10-
11-2025

MG-II/PWD/PS/6092-6094 05-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA274 02-02-2026 05-02-2026

Shri. Dame Pyrkhat Dhar, Asst. 
Exec. Engineer

No.PW/Admn-8/2015/35-C, 
Dt. 10-10-2025

MG-II/PWD/PS/6236-6238 25-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA275 10-02-2026 25-02-2026

Shri. Hubert Kharlukhi, Chief 
Engineer ( R )

PW/Admn-8/2025/45, Dt. 09-
12-2025

MG-II/PWD/PS/6266-6268 27-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA276 12-02-2026 27-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Sericulture & Weaving

Smt. Sanre G. Momin, Dpty. 
Director Sericulture

Nil pay slip MG-II/PS/6123-6124 09-02-2026 E-Payslip NA277 09-02-2026

Smt. Ephilinda Shadap, Dist. 
Sericulture Officer

DOT.24/2023/208-A dt. 05-
11-2025

MG-II/S&W/PS/6088-6089 05-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA278 05-02-2026

Smt. Monica Roy Lywait, 
Director

Nil Pay Slip MG-II/PS/6104-6105 06-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA279 06-02-2026

Smt. Panna G. Momin, Distt. 
Sericulture Officer

No.DOT.24/2023/208 dt. 05-
11-2025

MG-II/S&W/PS/6172-6173 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A280 30-01-2026 19-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Social Welfare

Smt. Hima Biam, Child Devlp 
Pro Officer

SW(S)/200/80/Vol.II/862 dt. 
17-12-2025

MG-II/SW/PS/6186-6187 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A281 27-01-2026 19-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Soil & Water Coneservation
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Shri. Zoltan.N.Sangma, Sr. 
ASWCO

No.SCD.19/2019/139-D dt.08-
10-2025

MG-1/SOIL/PS/6684-86 09-02-2026 E-Payslip282 07-02-2026 09-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Sports & Youth Affairs

Shri. Saljagring M Marak, Asstt. 
Director

SYA/90/2016/154-A dt. 19-
12-2025

MG-II/SYA/PS/6188-6189 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A283 06-02-2026 19-02-2026

Shri. Paia B War Nongbri, Dy. 
Director

SYA/90/2016/154 dt. 19-12-
2025

MG-II/SYA/PS/6180-6181 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A284 06-02-2026 19-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Taxation

Smti. Mary T.N. Sangma, Supdt. 
Of Taxes

Revised Payslip MG-1/TAX/PS/6947-49 20-02-2026 E-Payslip NA285 20-02-2026

Shri. Roger B.M. Sangma, 
Supdt. Of Taxes

Revised Payslip MG-1/TAX/PS/6953-55 20-02-2026 E-Payslip NA286 20-02-2026

Shri. Pynsanborlang Lyngdoh, 
Jt. Comm. Of Taxes

Nil Payslip MG-1/TAX/PS/6848-50 18-02-2026 E-Payslip NA287 18-02-2026

Shri. Andrew E. Laloo, Supdt. 
Of Taxes

ERTS(T)8/2020/146 dt.14-1-
26

MG-1/TAX/PS/6950-52 20-02-2026 E-Payslip NA288 13-02-2026 20-02-2026

Shri. Geofrey D. Arengh, Supdt. 
Of Taxes

ERTS(T)4/2020/79 dt.14-1-26 MG-1/TAX/PS/6956-58 20-02-2026 E-Payslip NA289 13-02-2026 20-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Tourism

Shri. Michael Mawroh, 
Superintending Engineer

PW/Admn/8/2025/44-E, Dt. 
10-11-2025

MG-II/PWD/PS/6086-6087 05-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA290 05-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Urban Affairs Department

Shri. Kynphambor Wahlang, 
Joint Director

UAU .3/2026/3, Dt. 20-01-
2026

MG-II/UAD/PS/6239-6241 25-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA291 25-01-2026 25-02-2026

DEPARTMENT Water Resources

Smt. Anne B Diengdoh, Asstt. 
Eng.

Nil Payslip MG-II/WR/PS/6158-6159 18-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A292 17-02-2026

Shri. Nepolin Kharjana, 
Adl.Chief Engineer

WR(E)77/2022/32, Dt. 19-12-
2025

MG-II/WR/PS/6042, 6043 03-02-2026 E Pay Slip NA293 08-01-2026 03-02-2026
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Shri. John C Binan, Ex Eng WR(E)77/2022/33-C dt. 19-
12-2025

MG-II/WR/PS/6143-6144 18-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A294 05-02-2026 17-02-2026

Smt. Riverlet E Kharjana, Dy. 
Chief Eng.

WR(E)77/2022/33-A dt. 19-
12-2025

MG-II/WR/PS/6160-6161 19-02-2026 E-Payslip N/A295 10-02-2026 19-02-2026


